T I F F A N Y  &  C O .
K - 8 8

R. SUBSEQUENT EVENT

In March 2008, the Audit Committee of the Company’s Board of Directors approved management’s
proposal to change the method of costing inventories held by U.S. and foreign branches from the last-in,
first-out (“LIFO”) method to the average cost method. Inventories held by Japan and foreign subsidiaries
are already valued using the average cost method. The Company believes that the average cost method is
preferable on the basis that it conforms to the manner in which the Company operationally manages its
inventories and evaluates retail pricing and it makes the Company’s inventory reporting consistent with
many peer retailers. This change will be effective beginning in the first fiscal quarter of 2008 and will be
applied retrospectively. Accounts affected by this change are: cost of sales; provision for income taxes;
inventories, net; deferred income taxes; and retained earnings.

Components of the Company’s consolidated statements of earnings adjusted for the effect of changing
from LIFO to average cost are as follows:

 Year Ended January 31, 2008

(in thousands, except per share data)  As Reported Adjustment As Adjusted
Cost of sales  $ 1,308,499  $ (26,993)  $ 1,281,506
Provision for income taxes 190,883   7,287   198,170
Net earnings from continuing operations 331,319   19,706   351,025
Net earnings 303,772   19,706   323,478

Net earnings from continuing operations
 per share:
 Basic  $ 2.46  $ 0.15  $ 2.61
 Diluted  $ 2.40  $ 0.14  $ 2.54

Net earnings per share:
 Basic  $ 2.25  $ 0.15  $ 2.40
 Diluted  $ 2.20  $ 0.14  $ 2.34

 Year Ended January 31, 2007

(in thousands, except per share data)  As Reported Adjustment As Adjusted
Cost of sales  $ 1,119,184  $ (31,270)  $ 1,087,914
Provision for income taxes 151,615   12,300   163,915
Net earnings from continuing operations 268,693   18,970   287,663
Net earnings 253,927   18,970   272,897

Net earnings from continuing operations
 per share:
 Basic  $ 1.94  $ 0.14  $ 2.08
 Diluted  $ 1.91  $ 0.13  $ 2.04

Net earnings per share:
 Basic  $ 1.84  $ 0.14  $ 1.97
 Diluted  $ 1.80  $ 0.13  $ 1.94

0-K
 FO

R
M

 1

T I F F A N Y  &  C O .
K - 8 9

 Year Ended January 31, 2006

(in thousands, except per share data)  As Reported Adjustment As Adjusted
Cost of sales  $ 1,005,014  $ (11,322)  $ 993,692
Provision for income taxes 112,771   4,581   117,352
Net earnings from continuing operations 260,283   6,741   267,024
Net earnings 254,655   6,741   261,396

Net earnings from continuing operations
 per share:
 Basic  $ 1.82  $ 0.05  $ 1.87
 Diluted  $ 1.79  $ 0.05  $ 1.83

Net earnings per share:
 Basic  $ 1.78  $ 0.05  $ 1.83
 Diluted  $ 1.75  $ 0.05  $ 1.80

Quarterly financial data for the year ended January 31, 2008 adjusted for the effect of changing from
LIFO to average cost is as follows:

 2007 Quarters Ended*

(in thousands, except per share amounts) April 30 July 31 October 31 January 31

Net sales  $   595,729  $   662,562  $ 627,323  $ 1,053,157
Gross profit 333,958 371,906 341,547 609,854
Earnings from continuing operations 87,917 112,787 158,195 198,427
Net earnings from continuing operations 53,827 66,709 103,102 127,387
Net earnings 54,081 40,463 101,547 127,387
Earnings from continuing operations per
   share:
   Basic  $ 0.39  $ 0.49  $ 0.76  $ 0.98
   Diluted  $ 0.39  $ 0.48  $ 0.74  $ 0.96

Net earnings per share:
 Basic  $ 0.40  $ 0.30  $ 0.75  $ 0.98
 Diluted  $ 0.39  $ 0.29  $ 0.73  $ 0.96
* See Note Q for amounts reported prior to the change from LIFO to average cost.

The sum of the quarterly net earnings per share amounts in the above table may not equal the full-year
amount since the computations of the weighted-average number of common-equivalent shares
outstanding for each quarter and the full year are made independently.

0-
K

FO
R

M
 1

T I F F A N Y  &  C O .
K - 9 0

Components of the Company’s consolidated balance sheets adjusted for the effect of changing from
LIFO to average cost are as follows:

 January 31, 2008

(in thousands)  As Reported Adjustment As Adjusted
Assets:
 Inventories, net  $ 1,242,465  $ 129,932  $ 1,372,397
 Deferred income taxes – current  71,402   (51,184)   20,218
Total Assets 2,922,156   78,748   3,000,904

Liabilities and Stockholders’ Equity:
 Retained earnings   958,915   78,748   1,037,663
Total Liabilities and Stockholders’ Equity   2,922,156   78,748   3,000,904

 January 31, 2007

(in thousands)  As Reported Adjustment As Adjusted
Assets:
 Inventories, net  $ 1,146,674  $ 102,939  $ 1,249,613
 Deferred income taxes – current  72,934   (43,897)   29,037
Total Assets 2,845,510   59,042   2,904,552

Liabilities and Stockholders’ Equity:
 Retained earnings   1,269,940   59,042   1,328,982
Total Liabilities and Stockholders’ Equity   2,845,510   59,042   2,904,552

The cumulative effect on retained earnings at January 31, 2006 is an increase of $40,072,000.

The adjustment from LIFO to average cost will have no effect on the net cash provided by/used in
operating, investing and financing activities for the years ended January 31, 2008, 2007 and 2006.

0-K
 FO

R
M

 1

T I F F A N Y  &  C O .
K - 9 1

Item 9.   Changes in and Disagreements with Accountants on Accounting and Financial Disclosure.

NONE

Item 9A.   Controls and Procedures.

DISCLOSURE CONTROLS AND PROCEDURES

Based on their evaluation of our disclosure controls and procedures (as defined in Rules 13a-15(e) and